
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1580 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2022 

 

Swachh Bharat Mission Projects 

 

†1580. SHRI HAJI FAZLUR REHMAN: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the financial assistance provided by the Union Government for projects under 

Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) during the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

 

(b) whether the funds were/are allocated for initiating works for solid and liquid waste 

management in the villages; and 

 

(c) if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a)  Details of the total Centre share funds released to the States/UTs during the last three 

years and the current year under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] are given at 

Annexure.   

 

(b) & (c) Under SBM(G), consolidated funds are released for all the components of the 

programme including for Solid and Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) works and States/UTs 

have the flexibility to utilize them as per their priorities.  
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Annexure 
 

State/UT-wise details of Centre share funds released under SBM(G) during the last three 

years and the current year 
Rs. in crore 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 
(as on 

11.12.2022) 

1 A & N Islands 0.00 7.07 0.00  0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 248.11 212.27 58.26  0.00 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 61.01 15.28 4.10 7.36 

4 Assam 545.97 276.81 256.78  0.00 

5 Bihar 1,867.38 88.56 128.01  0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 138.98 68.43 0.00 88.77 

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 

Daman & Diu 

0.00 1.65 0.00  0.00 

8 Goa 0.26 0.23 15.32  0.00 

9 Gujarat 238.45 312.56 171.37  0.00 

10 Haryana 115.39 80.60 29.95  0.00 

11 Himachal Pradesh 33.61 23.62 41.95  0.00 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 139.58 24.89 120.00 17.47 

13 Jharkhand 473.57 153.31 0.00  0.00 

14 Karnataka 219.80 126.31 0.00  0.00 

15 Kerala 141.40 103.73 5.66 74.00 

16 Ladakh 0.00 2.71 3.56  0.00 

17 Lakshadweep  0.00 0.00 0.00 1.93 

18 Madhya Pradesh 242.65 291.48 334.48  0.00 

19 Maharashtra 396.97 276.75 0.00  0.00 

20 Manipur 55.62 17.51 12.09 12.86 

21 Meghalaya 37.13 65.41 36.56  0.00 

22 Mizoram 10.78 14.05 13.22 4.92 

23 Nagaland 39.49 22.17 9.01 9.86 

24 Odisha 2,044.36 58.92 0.00  0.00 

25 Puducherry 2.00 0.11 0.00  0.00 

26 Punjab 97.18 65.94 0.00  0.00 

27 Rajasthan 390.00 229.26 275.93 132.56 

28 Sikkim 5.44 6.15 4.49 5.79 

29 Tamil Nadu 137.80 162.89 0.00  0.00 

30 Telangana 119.93 46.86 0.00  0.00 

31 Tripura 81.06 24.33 17.14  0.00 

32 Uttar Pradesh 2,249.94 800.32 370.59 305.53 

33 Uttarakhand 50.23 50.69 14.25 14.14 

34 West Bengal 808.18 261.31 135.45 193.96 

                      Total 10,992.28 3,892.18 2,058.15 869.15 

 


